

ITEM NO.42

COURT NO.7

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 9110/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07/01/2013 in LPA No. 480/2012 passed by the High Court of Jharkhand at Ranchi)

CENTRAL COALFIELDS LTD. &amp; ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THEIR WORKMEN &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

(with interim relief and office report)

Date : 12/02/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jagdeep Dhankar, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, Adv.  
Mr. M.A. Aleem Majid, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Verma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad, Adv.  
Mr. Suyodhan Byrapaneni, Adv.  
Mr. Mohd Wasay Khan, Adv.  
Ms. Filza Moonis, Adv.

Mr. M.M. Pal, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, Adv.  
Mr.S.K. Pal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

After hearing the learned counsel for the parties, we dispose of this special leave petition by requesting the High Court of Jharkhand to dispose of the pending writ

petition, as expeditiously as possible, preferably within a period of four months from the date of receipt of the copy of this order. We also direct that the current wages of the workmen, under Section 17-B of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947, lying in deposit in the Registry of the High Court be disbursed to such persons who are entitled to the same upon due and proper identification by the learned Labour Commissioner.

As we have requested the High Court to dispose of the writ petition within four months from the date of receipt of the copy of this order, we do not consider it necessary to pass any order beyond what is mentioned above.

(Neetu Khajuria)  
Sr.P.A.

(Asha Soni)  
Court Master